 138  Asian J Agric & Biol. 2019; Special Issue: 138-146.
Asian J Agric & Biol. 2019; Special Issue:138-146.
Prediction and alternative conservation techniques of erosion at sugarcane
plantation under wet tropical region
Yulnafatmawita Yulnafatmawita*, Hermansah Hermansah, Ratih Purwaningsih, Zainal Abdul Haris
Soil Science Department, Faculty of Agriculture, Universitas Andalas, Padang, Indonesia
Abstract
Soil erosion is a kind of the worst soil degradation phenomenon in the world which

%
Structure HC
No Slope % Type Code Rate (cm/h) Code
1 0-8 10.6 Medium-coarse granular 3 14.6 2
2 8-15 9.5 Medium-coarse granular 3 14.6 2
3 15-25 8.6 Medium-coarse granular 3 7.0 3
4 25-40 7.0 Medium-coarse granular 3 11.3 3
5 >40 8.3 Medium-coarse granular 3 8.8 3
Note: SOM = Soil organic matter, HC = Hydraulic conductivity
Based on Table 3, the SOM content of the soil at
research site was classified into medium to high, with
structure type was granular having medium size. The
hydraulic conductivity of the soil was slightly fast to
fast criteria. High OM content of the soil was
beneficial for some soil physical properties. This high
OM as well as sand content of the soil increased
hydraulic conductivity of the soil causing less runoff.
The SOM content, generally, decreased by increasing
slope level from 0-8% to 25-40% slope. This was
caused by the fact that OM having low density easily
moves downward, the steeper the slope the more the
SOM moves. The SOM movement can be in form of
fresh, particulate, or dissolved OM. All forms of SOM
movement will reduce the SOM content of the soil.
However, the SOM content at the slope >40% was
higher than that at slope 25-40%. This was due to the
conservation technique applied to the location. Based
on field observation and discussion with sugarcane
farmers, the area had been conserved by creating
bench terraces but not perfect. Terrace can slower
water as well as SOM movement from the upper to the
lower slope position. As reported by Yasin and
Yulnafatmawita (2018) that the flatter the area was the
higher the SOM content as well as the percentage of
clay particles compared to the sloping land.
Soil structure type was the same at all slope level in
the research location.  It was medium to coarse
granular with aggregate size between 2 and 10 mm in
diameter. The granular type of soil structure in this
research area was due to high SOM content under
coarse textured soil. The SOM bound soil particles
constructing aggregates, however the aggregates
created are not used to be stable, due to less clay
content in the soil.
The hydraulic conductivity (HC) rate of the soil in the
research area was classified into medium-fast (12.7-
25.4 cm/h) and medium (6.3-12.7 cm/h). The higher
the HC rate was the lower the HC code meaning the
less the erosion could be. This was due to the effect of
high SOM and coarse soil texture. Both factors create
more soil macropores, in which water can move easily.
[Table 3]
Erosion prediction
Erosivity
Erosivity level of the rainfall in the sugarcane
plantation area was calculated using mean monthly
rainfall for ten years, as suggested by Lenvain (1975).
Based on rainfall data, it was got that mean monthly
rainfall (R) was 27.25 cm. By using formula EI30 , the
erosivity value was 1626.45 for all levels of slope, it
was due the rainfall data calculated using the
following equation.
EI30 = 2.34 R1.98
 = 2.34 (27.25)1.98
 = 1626.45
Yulnafatmawita Yulnafatmawita et al.
143  Asian J Agric & Biol. 2019; Special Issue:138-146.
Soil erodibility